# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### 2018 REGULAR SESSION

**ENROLLED** 

TILED

1018 MAR 27 A 9: 50

OFFICE WEST VEGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

**Committee Substitute** 

for

House Bill 4175

By Delegates Sobonya, Summers, Criss, Rohrbach,

HOLLEN, WESTFALL AND LOVEJOY

[Passed March 2, 2018; in effect ninety days from passage.]

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### 2018 REGULAR SESSION

**ENROLLED** 

THE LET D

THE MAR 27 A 9: 50

OFFICE WEST VIRGINA
SECRETARY OF STATE

**Committee Substitute** 

for

House Bill 4175

By Delegates Sobonya, Summers, Criss, Rohrbach,
Hollen, Westfall and Lovejoy

[Passed March 2, 2018; in effect ninety days from passage.]

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2018 REGULAR SESSION

#### **ENROLLED**

## **Committee Substitute**

for

## House Bill 4175

By Delegates Sobonya, Summers, Criss, Rohrbach,
Hollen, Westfall and LoveJoy

[Passed March 2, 2018; in effect ninety days from passage.]

- 1 AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section,
- designated §33-4-22, relating to requiring payment for health care services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### **ARTICLE 4. GENERAL PROVISIONS.**

#### §33-4-22. Payment for services; collaborative relationship is not required.

- 1 An insurance company or managed care organization may not require an advanced
- 2 practice registered nurse to participate in a collaborative agreement in order to obtain payment
- 3 for his or her services.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman, House Committee Chairman, Senate Committee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates President of the Senate The within ... is ... approved ..... this the..*റ്റ* day of Morch

## PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

71me 2:19 pm